ORDINANCE NO. 2025-01 AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE OCEANO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT RESCINDING DISTRICT CODE 15 MEDICAL EMERGENCY AND FIRE RESPONSE SERVICES

WHEREAS, on November 9, 1983, the Oceano Community Services District Board of Directors adopted Ordinance 1983-3 (District Code 15) adopting the Uniform Fire Code and Uniform Fire Code Standards Prescribing Regulations for the purpose of prescribing regulations governing conditions hazardous to life and property from fire or explosion, that certain Code and Standards known as the Uniform Fire Code, including all Appendix Chapters, published by the Western Fire Chiefs Association and the International Conference of Building Officials, being particularly the 1985 edition thereof and the whole thereof, save and except such portions as are hereinafter deleted, modified or amended by CSDC 13.02.070 and the Code of Ordinances is hereby adopted and incorporated as fully as if set out at length herein, and from the date on which this ordinance shall take effect, the provision thereof shall be controlling within the limits of the Oceano Community Services District; and

WHEREAS, on December 19, 2024, the San Luis Obispo Local Area Formation Commission (LAFCo) approved the divestiture request of the Oceano Community Services District after the final results of a protest hearing was declared and approved; and

WHEREAS, the County of San Luis Obispo is the successor agency for medical emergency and fire protection services within the Oceano Community Services District service area; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Directors for the Oceano Community Services District DOES HEREBY ORDAIN as follows:

- 1. The Board of Directors rescinds District Code 15 Medical Emergency and Fire Response Services, whose scope includes the Uniform Fire Code, Fire Protection, Fire Service Fees and Charges, Fires on the Beach, and the Sale of Fireworks.
- 2. The County of San Luis Obispo is the successor agency for medical emergency and fire response services within the District's service area.

INTRODUCED at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors held on the 12th day of February 2025, and PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Oceano Community Services District, this 12th day of March 2025, by the following roll call vote, to wit:

AYES: Director Austin, Director Villa, Director Joyce-Suneson, Vice President Rose, and President Gibson.

NOES: None ABSENT: None

ABSTAINING: None